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CERTIFIED MAIL

RECEIVED n
Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
The Terrill Firm ,̂ AUG U 6 2014
810 West 10th Street

TC ^..'pAustin, Texas 78701 CEN1W

Re: Docket No. 2012-1058-UCR; Water R te/Tariff Change Applications of'ekqua,,,r
Utilities, Inc., Aqua Texas, Inc., Aqua evelopment, Inc., Kerrville Soufh
Water Company, Inc., and Harper Wa er Company, Inc. dba Aqua Texas
(Aqua Texas) - North Region Water a d Southwest Region Water only

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) Nos. 11157, 12902, 13201,
11421 and 11484

Counties: Anderson, Bosque, Camp, C herokee, Cooke, Denton, Erath,
Grayson, Gregg, Henderson, Hood, Hu nt, Johnson, McLennan, Marion,
Parker, Smith, Somervell, Tarrant, Ta ylor, Wise, Wood, Bandera, Bexar,
Burnet, Comal, Gillespie, Hays, Kenda ll, Kerr, Kimble, Live Oak, Llano,
Medina, Nueces, Travis, Victoria, Willi mson, and Wilson

Application Nos. 37234-R and 37235-

Dear Mr. Terrill:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission) received your
applications for a water rate/tariff change o December 22, 2011, and additional
information on February 22, 2012. Your applications have been assigned Docket
No. 2012-1058-UCR. Any further communication should refer to this docket
number.

The Commission has received 1,084 protest from a total of 30,198 water
customers, which exceeds the minimum req irement of 1,000 of your affected
customers. In addition, staff has concerns r egarding the proposed rates, regional
pass through fee, depreciable assets, suppo ing schedules, and the amount of rate
case expense for the preparation and filing f the applications for $420,743.00.
Therefore, this matter has been referred to he State Office of Administrative
Hearings for scheduling.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3o8 •512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov I

How is our customer service? 4q.texas.gov/customersurvev



Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
Page 2

May 29, 2012

When the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice which explains
when and where the hearing will be held.

You may be receiving Staff Requests for Information (RFI's) pursuant to TCEQ Rule
30 Texas Administration Code 291.28(4) regarding the utility's cost of providing
service. We would appreciate your cooperation in providing the information
requested. ^-^^^^'.5 r ^^ ...

If you have questions about thisj,,Rrocess or what material you should bring with you
to the hearing, please contact Ms. Debi Loockerman at 512/239-4714 or Mr. Kamal
Adhikari at 512/239-0680.

Sinc rely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities and Districts Section
Water Supply Division

TB/DL/ln
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Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
The Terrill Firm, PC
810 West 10th Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Fax No. (512) 474-9888

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application
Development, Inc., Kerrville South W
Company, Inc. dba Aqua Texas ("Aqu
Southwest Region Water only;
Application Nos. 37234-R and 37235-

of Aqua Texas, Inc., Aqua
ter Company, Inc., and Harper Water
Texas") - North Region Water and

Certificate of Convenience and Necessty (CCN) Nos. 11157, 12902, 13201,
11421 and 11484

Counties: Anderson, Bosque, Camp, (
Grayson, Gregg, Henderson, Hood, HL
Smith, Somervell, Tarrant, Taylor, Wi^
Comal, Gillespie, Hays, Kendall, Kerr,
Nueces, Travis, Victoria, Williamson, a

herokee, Cooke, Denton, Erath,
nt, Johnson, McLennan, Marion, Parker,
e, Wood, Bandera, Bexar, Burnet,
Cimble, Live Oak, Llano, Medina,
id Wilson Counties

CN: 602787509, 600336077, 600641
601570773,
RN: 102674215, 101217842, 102672

Dear Mr. Terrill:

72, 600789705, 602787509,

28,

Thank you for your response received on February 22, 2012, regarding the above
referenced applications. Your applications have been accepted for filing and
assigned Application Nos. 37234-R and 3723 -R. Please refer to these numbers in
future correspondence.

Your new rates may go into effect on Fe
ratepayers in North and Southwest Regi
must be at least 60 days following the date )
to us and correct notice is mailed or delivere
of the new rates must be the first day of the
not apply to service provided before the effe,

ruary 21, 2012, for the affected
n water only. Your new effective date

► ur completed applications were mailed
to the customers. The effective date
)illing period, and the new rates may
lye date of the new rates.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 • wwtiv.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? ww-w.tcetexas.gov/goto/customersurvey



Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
Page 2
March 14, 2012

The applications will be scheduled for a hearing if:

• the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) receives complaints
from at least 1,000 or 10% of the ratepayers, whichever is lesser within 90
days of the effective date of the rate increase, or

• TCEQ staff protests the applications on its own motion.

You will be notified if a hearing is scheduled. If, during the course of a hearing,
rates are set which are different from the rates charged by Utility, you may be
required to refund or credit future bills. The refund or credit will include all sums
collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of the rate finally
ordered, plus interest, as determined by the TCEQ.

If TCEQ does not receive the required number of complaints within 90 days of the
effective date, and the staff does not require a hearing, you will receive another
letter or notification from TCEQ so informing you, along with your approved tariff.

Please contact the staff listed below if you have any questions. Include MC-153 in
the address if you contact TCEQ by correspondence.

Ms. Elsie Pascua at (512)239-5367 or by email at Elsie.Pascua@tceq.texas.gov.

Mr. Kamal Adhikari at (512)239-0680 or by email at
Kamal.Adhikari@tceq.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities and Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/LG/ln

cc: Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President
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Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
The Terrill Firm, PC
8io West ioth Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Fax No. (512) 474-9888

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application of Aq a Texas, Inc., Aqua Development, Inc.,
Kerrville South Water Company, Inc., and H rper Water Company, Inc. dba Aqua Texas
("Aqua Texas") - North Region Water and Southwest Region Water only;
Application Nos. 37234-R and 37235-R

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (C^N) Nos. 11157,12902,13201,11421 and
11484

Counties: Anderson, Bosque, Camp, Cherole e, Cooke, Denton, Erath, Grayson, Gregg'
Henderson, Hood, Hunt, Johnson, McLennan, Marion, Parker, Smith, Somervell,
Tarrant, Taylor, Wise, Wood, Bandera, Bexa , Burnet, Comal, Gillespie, Hays, Kendall,
Kerr, Kimble, Live Oak, Llano, Medina, Nue es, Travis, Victoria, Williamson, and Wilson
Counties

CN: 602787509, 600336077, 600649172, 6^0789705, 602787509, 601570773,
RN: 102674215,101217842,102672128,

Dear Mr. Terrill:

Your rate applications received on December 27, 204, have been assigned Application Nos.
37234-R and 37235-R, but have not been accepted f r filing. Please refer to these numbers in
future correspondence.

Based on an administrative review of your applicati ns, it appears the notice to customers and
the applications contain deficiencies. To continue processing the applications, you must
complete and/or revise the following:

i) The summary page of the study and e pages attached to the applications are not
consistent with the composite remaining life and some of the annual accrual rate. Please
clarify and provide documentation in a simp e format with the formulas so that staff can
verify the numbers.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 • www.tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? www.tcetexas.gov/goto/ctistomersurvey
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Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
Page 2
February 15, 2012

2) The application for the North Region (page NT-2o) indicated "SW share of Texas
Corp Plant". Please clarify if this is a typographical error, and if so, please provide a
corrected page for the North region.

3) The Annual Depreciation amount on page NT-2o does not match with the
amount indicated on page NT- 26. Please explain the difference and/or provide a
spreadsheet to support the annual depreciation of $4,504,248.

4) The total gallons indicated for the First Block Under 2ok and the 2nd Block Over
20lc on page NT-34 are different from the gallonage presented on Attachment "NT-2,
WP-Adja.7 Bills & Vols Summary". Please explain the discrepancy and/or submit a
corrected page.

5) The Annual Depreciation amount on page SW-2o does not match with the
amount shown on page SW- 26. Please explain the difference and/or provide a
spreadsheet to support the annual depreciation of $2,829,6oi.

6) The formula used to compute the water loss for the North Region on page NT-31,
Section VII-Production & Consumption Information-Water, is different from the
formula used to compute the water loss for the Southwest Region on Page SW-31. Please
clarify why the number of gallons for flushing, leaked and stolen water, were added to
the number of gallons pumped, raw water purchased and treated for the Southwest
Region on Page SW-3r. Please submit a corrected page for Section VIII-Production &
Consumption information-Water, Southwest Region.

7) The total gallons indicated. for First Block Under 2ok and the 2nd Block Over 2ok
on page SW-34 are different from the gallons presented on Attachment "SW-2, WP-
Adji7 Bills & Vols Summary". Please clarify the discrepancy and/or submit a corrected
page.

8) Please explain the relationship of the list of Water Assets on "Attachment
NT/SW-5" with the depreciation schedules for the North Region on pages NT 19 and 20
and for the Southwest Region on pages SW 19 and 20.

g) Please reconcile the rate base as requested on the applications to the depreciation
study. For the two regions excluded from this rate case, please provide the plant and
equipment balances included in the rate base as of the end of the test year, so that the
sum of the individual region plant and equipment numbers equals the total plant and
equipment number on the depreciation study. A table similar to the following would be a
sufficient response to this request.

Plant & Equip.

Accum Depr.

Reconciling items:

+

(A)Region i (B)Region 2 (C)Region 3 Depreciation Study

$ $ $ (Total of (A), (B), (C))

$ $ $ (Total)

Plant and equip. $ $ $ Rate/tariff change
applications.



Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
Page 3
February 15, 2012

Please provide an explanation and

1o) Please reconcile the depreciation st
depreciation) with the Plant and Equipmei
Nos. 2004-112o-UCR; 2004-i671-UCR; 20
UCR, and 2005-o112-UCR in which ratebz
differences.

tions for all differences, if any.

ly (plant in service, accumulated
included in the rate base for TCEQ Docket
4-2122-UCR; 2005-0113-UCR; 2005-0114-
-1 was set. Please explain all changes and/or

11) Please reconcile the depreciation st
balances included in Aqua's general ledger
regions.

12) Please clarify your intent for includ
in your notice to customers.

The Notice to Customers sent to the following
should be corrected as follows:

dy to the NARUC general ledger account
Please provide totals and amounts by

the "RATE CASE NOTICE ADDENDUM"

/systems contains deficiencies and

a) Briarcreek (North Re i : The TCEQ approved tariff shows that the
"Late Charge" fee is 1o%, not $3.0o The Customer Service Inspection Fee is
$75.0o and Lock Removal or Damage Fee is $1o; however, both fees were not
shown on the notice to customers. lease show the correct amounts on the
revised notice.

b) Spring Hill/Stony Hill (]
for a 4" meter is $417.oo; however,
q." meter.

i Region): The TCEQ approved tariff
notice to customers shows $417.50 for a

c)

TCEQ approved tariff
dated i/27/20n

Per Notice to Customers

Tap Fee Actual
(Unique Cost)

Tap Fee
(Larger Meter) Actual

Late Charge io%

Return Check Charge $25.00

Customer Deposit-
Residential $50.00

Meter Test Fee $25.00

None

None

None

None



Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
Page 4
February 15, 2012

d) Saddle Club Estates (North Region2:

Late Charge Fee $5.00 $5.00 or 1o%

The effective date of your rate change for the North and Southwest Region is
hereby suspended until the deficiencies are corrected and your customers are re-
noticed. Your new effective date must be at least 6o days following the date the completed
application is mailed to us, and correct notice is mailed or delivered to the customers. It must
also be the first day of a billing period. If you have collected the new proposed rates, you are
required to refund the excess amount collected.

Please respond in writing to each of these items separately and provide supporting
documentation for each response. An original and three (3) copies of the customer notice,
notarized affidavit, and other documents referenced above must be submitted to our office by
March 15, 2012. If these items are not received by this date, the application will be returned
for failure to prosecute.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Elsie
Pascua at (512)239-5367, e-mail at E1sie.Pascua@tceq.texas.gov; Mr. Kamal Adhikari at
(512)239-0680, e-mail Kamal.Adhikari@tceq.texas.gov or Ms. Leila Guerrero at (512)239-2286,
by e-mail at Leila.Guerrero-Gantioqui@tceq.texas.gov. If you contact TCEQ by correspondence
include MC 163 in the address,

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/EP/KA/LG/ln

cc: Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President



SECTION VIII - PRODUCTION & CONSUMPTION INFORMATION - WATER

Please provide the following information regarding water utility operati ns over your selected twelve month "test year".
TahiP VIII

Total number of gallons pumped gallons
(total master meter reading for the y ear) q

Total number of gallons purchased from another source for sale to gallons
customers ( if any) g

Total number of g allons p rovided to customers ( C] = (A] + [B] [C] gallons

Total number of gallons billed to your customers gallons
(total customer consum ption ) p p

System losses: C- R x 100% =[E] %
C [E]

Source of Purchased water -T .1
O To Table 1X. A., Line [B] and Table X. A., Line [B]

TCEQ-10423 (12118/08)
1 Page 16 of 41
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Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ^

Protecting Texas by

March

Mr. Paul Terrill, Attorney
The Terrill Firm, PC
810 West 10'-" Street
Austin, Texas 78701

f"-NO, (9%12)474-88S

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Application
Development, Inc,, Kerrville South 1N
Company, Inc. dba Aqua Texas ("Aqt
Southwest Region Water only;
Application Nos. 37234-R and 37235.

Certificate of Convenience and N
11421 and 11484

Counties: Anderson, Bosque; Camp,
Grayson, Gregg, Henderson, Hood, H
Smith, Somervell, Tarrant, Taylor, Wi
Comal, Gillespie, Hays, Kendall, Kerr,
Nueces, Travis, Victoria, Williamson, i

CN: 602787!509,600336077,600641
601570773,
RN: 102674215, 101217842, 102672

Dear Mr. Terrill:

Thank you for your response received on Fer
referenced applications. Your applications hi
assigned Application Nos, 37234-R and 3723
future corresoondence.

NMENTAL QUALITY
and Preventing pollution

^, 2012

3 of Aqua Texas, Inc,, Aqua
ater Company, Inc., and Harper Water
a Texas") - North Region Water and

ty (CCN) Nos. 11157, 12902, 13201,

:herokee, Cooke, Denton, Erath,
nt, Johnson, McLennan, Marion, Parker,
e, Wood, Bandera, Bexar, Burnet,
(imble, Live Oak, Llano, Medina,
Id Wilson Counties

172, 600789705, 6027$7509,

28,

uary 22, 2012, regarding the above
te been accepted for filing and
-R. Please refer to these numbers in
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810 West 10
Austin, Texas 7

Tel (512) 47
Fax (512) 47

February 21

Tammy Benter, Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section
MC-153, P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Water Rate/Tariff Change Applicat
Aqua Development, Inc., Harper W
Company, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Texas
Southwest Region Water only;
("Application")

FIRM
TION

`, i 1
^F[:j (_- CS

Street
701-2005
-9100
^-9888

,2012

via hand delivery

.on of Aqua Texas, Inc., Aqua Utilities, Inc.,
tter Company, Inc. and Kerrville South Water
("Aqua Texas") - North Region Water and
Application Nos. 37234-R and 37235-R

Dear Ms. Benter:

Aqua Texas, Inc., Aqua Utilities, Inc., Aqu,
Inc., and Kerrville South Water Company, Inc. d/
follows to your Notice of Deficiency ("NOD") 1i
above-referenced Application. The NOD letter in
December 27, 2011. The Application was filed on
stamped cover pages of the Application).

Development, Inc., Harper Water Company,
Va Aqua Texas ("Aqua Texas") responds as
,tter dated February 15, 2012 related to the
,orrectly states the Application was filed on
December 22, 2011. See Attachment 1 (file-

Under 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 291.8(a), the TCEQ Executive Director ("ED") was
required to review the Application "within ten working days of receipt of the application."
While Aqua Texas is mindful of the fact that t lie Application was filed shortly before the
Christmas and New Year holidays, Aqua Texas vas not given any indication of an alleged
deficiency with the Application until February 15 which is well more than a month past the
mandatory review deadline set forth in 30 TEx. AD llv. CODE § 291.8(a).

Putting aside the untimeliness of the ED's 1401), Aqua Texas has reviewed the NOD and
made a good faith effort to promptly and completely respond to each and every item raised in the
letter and respectfully requests prompt action by the ED with a determination that the
Application is administratively complete. The ED ' s NOD letter sets forth both notice and non-
notice related items, both of which are addressed below.

Regarding the identified notice issues, Aqua Texas has reviewed the items set forth in the
NOD letter and has provided correction letter to affected customers of its Briarcreek
Subdivision, VLS, and Saddle Club Estates water systems. See Attachments 8, 9, and 10.
There are no 4" meter customers served by Aqua Texas' Spring Hill Estates or Stony Hills water



Ms. Tammy Benter
February 21, 2012
Page 2
systems and, therefore, -a correction -letter shot
Attachment 2. All the correction items (excep
Hills, an item for which no correction letter is n
permitted to change with the ED's approval withoi
See 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 291.21(b). Thu:
corrections to miscellaneous fees should not delay
in the Application. That approach is consistent wi
made similar minor notice corrections in connec
August 2010, and this is the way the ED permittec
rate implementation.

Regarding the non-notice related items ide
these items are not "deficiencies" as alleged. Iter.
Aqua Texas is correcting with this submission and
the ED staff, rather than "deficiencies". They (
TCEQ rate/tariff change application form that Ac
Application were completed with the filing. In tl
questions presented in the form of either ED staff 1
aware of any Commission rule that would allow tl
incomplete based on information that is not requc
NOD letter cite to any such authority. ThereforE
declare the Application administratively compleb
outside of the approved application form without
such objection, within this letter and its attachmenl
in the NOD letter.

1)

Id not be- required for--those systems: See
that identified for Spring Hill Estates/Stony

;eded) relate to miscellaneous fees which are
t notice or a full rate/tariff change application.
, under the Commission's rules, the minor
the proposed effective date of the rate changes
rh recent Commission precedent. Aqua Texas
tion with its Southeast Region rate filing in
Aqua Texas to address them without delayed

ified in your letter, Aqua Texas submits that
No. 2 relates to a typographical error which
11 other items are requests for information by
not relate to information requested in the

a Texas failed to provide. All parts of the
past, Aqua Texas has received the types of
Is or discovery requests. Aqua Texas is not
ED to deem an application administratively

:ed in the TCEQ's application, nor does the
Aqua Texas objects to the ED's refusal to
based on requests for information that are
.is response. Nevertheless, without waiving
Aqua Texas responds to all items identified

consistent with the composite remai in life and some of the annual accrual rate.
Please clarify and provide documen ation in a simple format with the formulas so
that staff can verify the numbers.

Response: The composite remainin€
the entire statewide water plant con
The numbers represented in the Ap
remaining life numbers for water ph
areas. The composite remaining li
divided by the proposed annual e
Application that does not match the
Office Furniture and Equipment. I
Application reflects the TCEQ rece
two rates is insignificant with nc
recommended depreciation rates are
on the study results.

life numbers in the depreciation study reflect
istent with the depreciation study's analysis.
lication reflect the "stand-alone" composite
it in the Southwest and North Region service
e calculations represent the future accruals
pense. The only depreciation rate in the
epreciation study is the rate for account 340,

he 10% rate or 10-year life proposed in the
ended rate. The difference between the

discernible impact on water rates. The
based on the assigned survivor curves based



Ms. Tammy :
February 21,
Page 3
- --

2)

3)

4)

3enter
2012

The a lication for the North Regi n a e NT-20) indicated "SW share of Texas
Corp Plant". Please clarify if th s is a typographical error, and if so, please
provide a corrected page for the No rth re ion.

Response: The corrected typograp hical error is provided as an attachment to this
response. See Attachment 3.

The Annual Depreciation amount o page NT-20 does not match with the amount
indicated on page NT-26. Please explain the difference and/or provide a
spreadsheet to support the annual de preciation of $4,504,248.

Response: The difference betw en the two numbers are the Known and
Measurable adjustments for the rat case amortization, Completed Construction
Not Classified (used and useful plant), and the results of the depreciation study.
Please see reconciliation below:

1 Per Books NT-26 $4,504,248
2 Remove Rate Case Amortizatio -WP Adj15 Other Adj ($1,873,522)
3 Reduction Due to Proposed Rate s-Sec III.B ALT Plant ($832,355)
4 Depreciation Study Depreciatio Expense (Lines 1+2+3) $1,798,371
5 CCNC Depreciation Expense - P Adj16-Plt Expenses $31,533
6 Total Proposed Depreciation Expense NT-26 (Lines 4+5) $1,829,903

The total gallons indicated for the F rst Block Under 20k and the 2"d Block Over
20k on page NT-34 are different om the gallonage presented on Attachment
"NT-2, WP-Ad' 17 Bills & Vols ummar ". Please explain the discre anc
and/or submit a corrected age.

Response: The amounts appearin in "WP-Adjl7 bills & Vols Summary"
represent hundreds of gallons by rat tariff steps or rates (not usage blocks). The
columns in WP-Adj 17 were not ad ding properly and a corrected "WP-Adj 17"
page is included with this response as Attachment 4. There is no resulting
impact from this correction on pro osed rates. The reconciliation is presented
below:



Ms. Tammy E
February 21,
Page 4

5)

6)

enter
.012

Per WP-Adj17 Bills & Vols Summa
Volumes As Adjusted

1 Step 1 193,511
2 Step 2 11, 664, 688
3 Step 3 1,914,532
4 Step 4 1,432
5 Total 13, 774,162
6 Divide by 10 1 377,416

Per Page NT-34
7 Block 1 1,188,134
8 Block 2 189,282
9 Total ,377,416

The Annual Depreciation amount o page SW-20 does not match with the amount
shown on page SW-26. Pleas explain the difference and/or provide a
spreadsheet to so port the annual d reciation of $2,829,601.

Response: The difference bet een the two numbers is the Known and
Measurable adjustments for the rat case amortization, Completed Construction
Not Classified (used and useful plant) and the results of the depreciation study.
Please see reconciliation below:

1 Per Books SW-26 $2,829,601
2 Remove Rate Case Amortizati n-WP Adj15 Other Adj ($1,067,684)
3 Reduction Due to Proposed Ra es-Sec III.B ALT Plant ^ ($263,504)
4 Depreciation Study Depreciati n Expense (Lines 1+2+3) $1,498,414
5 CCNC Depreciation Expense - P Adj16-Pit Expenses $21,601
6 Total Proposed Depreciation Expense NT-26 (Lines 4+5) $1,520,015

The formula used to compute the w ater loss for the North Region on page NT-3 1
Section VII-Production & Consum ion Information - Water, is different from the
formula used to compute the water 1 ss for the Southwest Region on Page SW-3 1.
Please clarify why the number of allons for flushing, leaked and stolen water,
were added to the number of gallon pumped, raw water urchased and treated for
the Southwest Region on Pa e S -31. Please submit a corrected page for
Section VIII-Production & Consum tion information - Water, Southwest Region.

Response: Please see the updated age SW-31 included as Attachment 5 to this
response. There is no impact resulti g from this update on proposed rates.
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7)

8)

9)

,enter
:012

The total gallons indicated for First
--

Block Under 20k and the 2nd Block Over 20k
on page SW-34 are different from the gallons presented on Attachment "SW-2,
WP-Adj 17 Bills & Vols Summar " Please clarify the discrepancy and/or submit
a corrected page.

Response: The amounts appearing in "WP-Adj 17 bills & Vols Summary"
represent hundreds of gallons by ra e tariff steps or rates (not usage blocks). The
columns in WP-Adj l 7 were not a ding properly and a corrected "WP-Adj 17"
page is included with this response as Attachment 6. There is no resulting
impact from this correction on pr posed rates. The reconciliation is presented
below:

Per WP-Adj17 Bills & Vols Summa
Volumes AsAdjusted

1 Step 1 423,891
2 Step 2 9,667,678
3 Step 3 2,113,202
4 Step 4 11,623
5 Step 5 2,768
6 Total 12, 219,161
7 Divide by 10 ,221,916

Per Page SW-34
8 Block 1 1,002,580
9 Block 2 219,336

10 Total ,221,916

Please ex lain the relationship o the list of Water Assets on "Attachment
NT/SW-5" with the depreciation schedules for the North Region on pages NT 19
and 20 and for the Southwest Region on pages SW 19 and 20.

Response: Application Attachment NT/SW-5 represents the results of the
Depreciation Study for the comp ny water assets statewide. The amounts
appearing in NT 19 and 20 and S M 119 and 20 represent the water assets for the
North and Southwest regions only.

Please reconcile the rate base as req uested on the applications to the depreciation
study. For the two regions exclude from this rate case, please provide the j2lan
and equipment balances included in the rate base as of the end of the test ear, so
that the sum of the individual region plant and equipment numbers equals the total
plant and equipment number on th e depreciation study. A table similar to the
following would be a sufficient res onse to this request exam le table rovided
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10)

11)

12)

In sum

1.

2.

3.

;nter
)12

in NOD letter l. Please provide an e xplanation and calculations for all differences,
if any.

Response: Please see Attachment to this response.

Please reconcile the de reciati n study (Plant in service, accumulated
depreciation) with the Plant and E ui ment included in the rate base for TCE Q
Docket Nos. 2004-1120-UCR• 20 4-1671-UCR• 2004-2122-UCR• 2005-0113-
UCR• 2005-0114-UCR and 2005- 112-UCR in which rate base was set. Please
ex lain all changes and/or differenc es.

Response: Please' see Attachment 7 to this response, which reconciles each
original cost plant/equipment ass to the referenced rate case. Accumulated

depreciation is included, but Aqua exas does not track accumulated depreciation
by individual plant/equipment asset Aqua Texas tracks accumulated depreciation
by NARUC account only.

Please reconcile the depreciation s d to the NARUC general ledger account
balances included in Aqua's genera [ ledger. Please provide totals and amounts b
regions.

Response: Please see Attachment to this response.

y your intent forPlease clarif including the "RATE CASE NOTICE

ADDENDUM" in your notice to c stomers.

Response: The intent of the "Ra te Case Notice Addendum" was to provide
additional information to customer about various possible outcomes of this rate
case, urge customers to carefully review the notice, and encourage customer
participation in the process if they deem it appropriate.

please find enclosed an original an four copies of the following:

Attachments 1 through 7 as refere nced above.

Affidavit of Kurt Scheibelhut wit VLS customer letter, VLS customer mailin€
list, and Affidavit of Jon Mornings ar Attachment 8

Affidavit of Kurt Scheibelhut with Briarcreek customer letter, Briarcreek
customer mailing list, and Affidavit of Jon Morningstar - Attachment 9
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4. Affidavit of Kurt Scheibelhut wit- Saddle Club Estates customer letter, Saddle
Club Estates customer mailing list, and Affidavit of Jon Morningstar -
Attachment 10

That concludes Aqua Texas' response to
Under 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 291.8(a), A
administratively complete and the utility should
noted above, the ED's NOD was not timely. But t
291.8(a) requires that a deficiency be "material"
The notice issues have been corrected, are for
required and, in any event, are not material. Th
actual deficiencies in filling out the TCEQ's ap
Texas has quickly provided the requested informa

he items requested by the ED's NOD letter.
ua Texas' Application should be deemed
e allowed to implement its noticed rates. As
tting aside that issue, 30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
^efore the ED can suspend the effective date.
niscellaneous items for which no notice is
remaining issues raised in the NOD are not
lication - they are discovery requests. Aqua

This Application for Aqua Texas' North
customers and an increase in the revenue requirerr.
application for these regions was in May 2004 -
facts, the required "materiality" standard in 30 Ti
prompt and thorough response to the February 15'
the TCEQ ED declare the Application administ
Failure to do so will unnecessarily and unlawfull
revenue to which it is justly entitled.

id Southwest Regions involves over 30,000
it of over $7.7 million. Aqua Texas' last rate
most 8 years ago. In consideration of these
:. ADMIN. CODE § 291.8(a), and Aqua Texas
NOD, Aqua Texas respectfully requests that
tively complete upon receipt of this letter.
result in my client's loss of substantial rate

fincerely,

Paul M. Terril
THE TERRILL FIRM, P.C.

Enclosures.
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J J J J J J

J_ J J_ J J^ J_ J_ J J_ J J

S 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 S 2 2 2 2 x 2 x 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Z Z Z Z^' l7 O' '
U l7 l7 > C7 U' >> l7 'U l7 O' U' u' > l7 l7 >

Z Z Z Z Z Z Z 2 Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z
s¢ z z O s^ ac z z O s z O O z z z z z c O z s O
d N d d r d d d d d r d d r I^ d d d d N r d d r
Vf N N N N V1 Vf N N V1 N t/1 VI VI VI Vf IA V1 N V1 VI N V1

1^ 1^ 1^ ^ m i^ 1^ 1^ 1^ 1^ m ^ I^ m m ^ i^ I^ I^ ^ 1^ m 1^ I^ m
M M M M M M m^n m in M M M M Hl M MI M M M M M m m M
m M M M M M M M m m M M M M M M m M M M M M M M m
r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r

0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ N ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^
.y

.^ •^ •^ •^ m ^ .i `^ •i •^ ^ •^ ^ ^ ^ •i •i ^ •^ •^M m m m m m m^^^ m m^
- m- - - .+

M M
.i - m .tim .i -

m
.i -

a

m

m



m

^
z z z z z

o

z z z z z z

`w y

d H W m N m W m
\ \ \ \ \ \
N N N N N N

O y

^ N 'O v p 6 'p p
° w ai m m d m
`v vE w` `w `w `v `w `m
° c v w w m v w

N
^

u N > > > >

a GG^GGGa a= a a a

N ^ x
^ 0 r T

^ FX N N ^

Q Y ~

E Z w o w o^
z

=

z

^ J a a z
U 2 LL N N N m

(7 (^ N l7 N CJ
Z Z N Z N 2

6 1 g 6^ S
IA N LL N LL N

L b ti n b^^

O

m

z

w z Z J

a 3 a
V N w O Q O

} w V

z u_ m u a

u0

v n n ^ n n n

wO m c^o cao m oac o^o
° m m rn m m m

a O o 0 0^ o 0

N{,.1 N N N N N N
C K^ K d' d'

m Q Q Q a Q Q

z z z z z
a+ w w
m ^ O O

W W W W W W
K C G C G OC

v^ O O O O O O
p° N N N N N N

F - H H H

2
F- H

y N >

E uNi N s W s w

z E ^ ^ F^ g

vi
N 2

_
2=

_

2= 2

2 Z Z Z z
z^ O s O z

N Vf t~/1 1^/^ V~1 Vdl

e+
W I^ I^ W I^ CO I^

^6 M M M tYf M M

^ U F I- F- FM- H H

O O O O O O
C O O O O O O
O C O O O O O^

.-i

a

W
OO



ATTACHMENT 3



V H 0 0 CC) 00 O 00 CfD 00

[] O m o^o an an v^ v^ o tn ^^^

o^az ^-
^CL 2 W S eq yn.

XjG Q d y
CL W

c

LU 0 CA CA O O O O O CA Ili Pf
- Z
y-

Lf) CA O O O O O Lt) f^ N
r) m to

0 ZLL
a.

Q^'L J ")
Q W

J W

a ar,
ZuFW=
Q Q

LIC Q _

H N
m u
LL a

W

0-4-
>

Z

W

V "'•
m W

LL QF N

^ O N a

O N
N

Q M
Z

O W

^ 6 NO ....

^

F LU

33
LL 'j
O ^

W

aZ
^ Q

Y X
O W

F-

m

Z 4

O O O O O O
O M O Otl {

0 o o C] C] 0
°°v °v L00r1 fe

0140000
O O O O O O

^* "R *LA O O O O O O pp O O
oLni.
O N N .ya°a°a°a°a°a°

00 O co 0C) " to LC) tn 00 " 00
00 CT 0 C10 00 tn
01 t0 N O O CT

a-1
O

n'1
O

O N 00 rl
.-L V.-i .ti

^-1 I, r4 Cq V CT V Qi N tD lll 00
.-i ^-1 ^-1 ei N
N VT N lA V N

t0
e-I

rl
M

V} .-1 iA Vl
VT m

^ M N
iA i/)

0
t/f

r
VI

^

CA 0 00 00 Il w
tl0 CT O 00 00 LA

t0
.-)

Ll1
M

00 M N V
00-0

Ol lO N O O CT O O I li
e-I I, N tl0 -q^ C71 a' Q1 N t!1 -tr C

'-1 Il .-I N
N tA N V? o. N

l0
.--I

'-1
M

Y/! e-I {A N
44 M

^ N ^t!1 iA 4A 4A

a ^/1 O 00 m .--I H
0 01 t/1 N

CO ofl a N Ct CO
a.nc o to ^

cl
'o r,

lo^ ^ W ^u1 -I

N

N V1 m 00 V1 ul

'o 'o N r-

1^ I^ ^p 00 CO a
rn o ° N iv u o

^ N W 10 V1 CO

N NN N N N Q N N ^ CYliA

ID
I I^

0 0 0 O O O O^^

L1 `

O N ^ N 112}}lO C[ ^ /

O O

4r

'

In

H C

W

W t

] Q .

;3t

? ^- F

]o^

g
] C

a
] ^ C

5

] O C
J M

1 M
] O ^
1 M

]

00
] J CO

• W d

Z:Z5

, ~ J
c?

] 0 W
Z OC

0Z
i a Z
] CJ J

Sgo

0

) O
1m

L

o r

>o^

W
m .

^
xI
O.

C•

°a

C C

u

1

a Cl.
W Z

op O

¢ ~ W

Z

o ^ a :
0 0 ^ :

O ° c
0 0 o r
Z rl (V f

O O C
m m r

]

co

= Z z

S
Z aO Cn

tn Z_

] O aD
a

]Z^a

J 0 0 0
J V O O

1 d 1^ C71
J O O O
'1 M M M

N M CT N^ Ol •'-0

1 N taD t0 N CT
N.

.nan^n o 00
cn

C^ V:
u7 u)

CCI CL) 7 O
V I- V N^

(T V O ti

v^i N a N v

n00
00 . -1

N O 1^ N
0o v i
.-1 rl N

O O ^ O
00 0
N.y C^~'1 n

0
tl0 N

rl^M
rl Ol I, m fY1 N LO
a-I -Ir N I^
Vf Vf t^ V

Lfl LO
M 0

'-1
O1

V). v

^ n^ O_IV.
1 LL) N Cvl .-1

m
CT 00

O
00

I^ '
00

^ M n N VV N
f V1 V? Vl V

t0
N L!1 00

LA

ItA V N N GoN

N

O C^'1 N

o n° o
C°p 00 oo

)
N CO

N

Ll1
N tr1 •-I

`^Vf in 1/f N 4C)
M ^ tA ^

N m ti n M N N
) I^ Ol L/1 M co CO N

1 N LA 00 N PI (7 I^

i^^ W a N COn n
,/^ s e v

7^ v O O

J O^ N N n
J Ln O O
) c n 'n n m
^m N

N
Z

Z ZOZ^ ZO ZLD
F F r

-^mg m g

C]
n Z ZZ 0

] >. Z W 0'• H
a a w
Z

^ U o
t^ Cn Z w uF'i Z U
0 ^L a = a a

a U w ^n u
U ^f Cr w W U CC w

>
^ ¢ H O c- iy]
° H 0 W vwi 0

^
Jo O O O O

.~-1 C+1 rt^1 M M
) M M M M M

a° tq
m m 00 N
i, I^ I^ O

M - L

rriN oo m
}0) ^i/

^ ^

47 7

^
0)

.-! O
co 0

c o
00
O

N O

co C)1 LD 9 ltl
I^ V N 00 M

M 00 ^ 0
n i cri to m Qi
r M a N `-I
'-1 R ! M
t4 ri A N

C10 Ol l0 ^ L!1
I^ V N 00 M

CN tl0p N O
ry1 m om 01

a~-I V LA N M
e-^ mm

^ M ^

CO .-i Ol 9 ri
O LO Lo oo tT
o; Cn Cb
t` Ctj '.j m tA
~ tn n N M

'A

tO O lD e^° t0
co r 01 co N
m m t0 ^ O

oo
M `n

M 01 e^l N ^

^ vt an .^n.

0 0

N

F

4

a
W
U

W
LL

0

0

O

w
E 4,5

H B

O ^ o ^ o ~
W C a ^ Z

O M U U U
a "' ^ c W
^ N W o Cr

^ 1O 'O w G,
2
O

& u!^' ^

3 u° U°
H N t m
Z X X Y O V1 V1

W

I- F- H a Z

..~.. ..N..

O
N

Z

iJ

W

H



ATTA



AQUA TEXAS RATE APPLICATION -NORTH RE
WP-Adj17 Bills & Vols Summary

Adjust Test Year Bills and Volumes for Customer Growth:
Test Year Growth (1) Norm

Volumes
Step 1 192,403 1,613 (5
Step 2 11,597,880 97,215 (30,4
Step 3 1,903,567 15,956 (4,9!
Step 4 1,423 12
Total 13,695,273 114,796 (35,91

Bills
5/8" 194,692 1,665
1" 1,169 (22)
2" 86 3
3" 12 0

195 959 1,646

(1) See WP-Cust Growth Bills & Vols
(2) See WP-Norm Vols. 4 year average
(3) Exp Impact on Bad Debt & State Franchise

Growth per WP Cust Growth $96,38
Volumes X Proof Average ($11,51
Revenue Impact $84;87

Bad Debt Rate WP Adj
PerWP-Adj12 1.6571% $1,40

State Franchise Tax Rate WP Adj
Per WP -Adj12 0.8444% $71

-TY 12/31/2010

Increase Block 1 Block 2

-
As Adjusted Percent Under 20k Over 20k

4) 193,511
7) 11,664,688
1) 1,914,532
4) 1,432
5) 13,774,162 0.58% 11,881,343 1,892,820

196,356
1,147

90
12

197,605
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